I~ ovd w

Legislature

(LFB Budget Summary DOCuniem: Page 364)

LFB Summary Items for Which an Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Tile

o Mmor Pohcy and Techmca} Changes - Standard Budget Adjusnnents (Paper g
Base Level Fundmg Reducuons - chlslatwe Docaments Appro;mamn
(Paper #541)

JEC Approval of Federal Block Grants. (Paper #542)
Repiacement of Assembly Copxers (Paper #543)
" Dues Payments to National Associations (Paper #544)
" Commission on Uniform State Laws (Paper #545)
Capitol Offices Relocation Appropriation (Paper #546)



Paper #540 1997-99 Budget May 29, 1997

OSSR BOS e R

To: Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legslative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE
Minor Policy and Technical Changes -- Standard Budget Adjustments (Legislature)

[LFB Summary: Page 369, #1]

GOVERNOR

Provide standard budget adjustments for the Legislature of $1,491,100 GPR, -$61,600 PR
and -2.0 PR project positions in 1997-98 and $1,513,100 GPR, -$43,200 PR and -2.0 PR project
positions in 1998-99. Included in the standard budget adjustments is $8,800 GPR annually of
project. position salary fundmg under the Assernbly budgct foz payment of the fifth week of

vacaaonas cash t ible e

MODIFICATION TO BILL. . /

m annuaﬂy from the pro;ect posztlon saiary line to the permanent position
salary line under the Assemb}y budget for payment of the fifth week. of vacation as cash to
eligible employes.

Explanation: Salary amounts for the payment of the fifth week of vacation as cash for
eligible employes are always budgeted in the permanent salary line. The modification
provides the recommended funding in the proper expenditure line in the Assembly budget.

Z BURKE AN A
,,,9#0 Cé./ ‘%sfs)“%rm DECKER A N A
s (5| GEORGE Yy N &
d bv: Tonv M | JENSEN ' ¥ N A JAUCH Y NTA
Prepared by: Tony Mason WINEKE Y N A
OURADA X N A
HARSDORF A& N A SHIBILSK! YN A
- COWLES X, N A
ALBERS X N A X
GARD ¥ N A PANZER X N A
KAUFERT N N A L
LINTON NN A / \
COGGS YN A AYE NO ABS |

Legislature {Paper #540)



Paper #541 1997-99 Buﬁ_get - May 29, 1997

g Tint Corimittee ‘on Finance

From Bob Lang, Director _
Leg;slatzve FlSCﬂl Bureau R

ISSUE

Base Levei Fundmg Reductlons - Leglslatxve Documents Appropriatlon (Leg1s§ature) o
[LFB Summary §>agc 369, #2] | ' |

CIIRRENT LAW i wll P andd

A separate GPR~funded sum sufﬁcxent apprepnatmn under the Leglsiature 8 enactment
of ‘state laws function: supports costs related to the acquisition, production, retention, sales and
distribution of iegxslatwe documents. Current baselevel’ fundmg for. the: a;;propnaﬁon 'is

S __$5 007 100 GPR annually e

GOVERNOR

Reestxmate the legzsiatlvc documents sum sufficxent appmpnanon by «-3100 100 GPR .
ammally to'reflect a base level reduction of 2%. “As a result-of this base level:reduction, total
expenditures of $4 907,000 GPR annually would be estimated for this appropriation. i

DISCUSSION POINTS

T Under provisions-of the }995*9? bzenmal buciget act basa level redﬁcuﬁus of
aga;}rcmmatzly 5% were applied to most:GPR-funded appropriations under. the Legislature,
including the ‘sum sufficient appropriations for Assembly and Senate operations and-legislative
" documents and the “appropriations for the legislative -services: agenciés. . For the legislative

documents’ approprzanen, this 5% base ievei xeducﬁon amountsd to an: ad;ustment of ~$295 160
GPR annually.” i : : TR i e -

Legislatare (Paper #541) Page 1



gl However, at the same time that this base level reduction was applied to" the
legislative documents appropnaﬂon approximately eqmva}em offsetting increases for unspecified
legislative documents suppims -and services costs were also recommended by the Governor and
were subsequently enacted. As a result, this appropriation was effectively held harmiess from
the effects of the 5% base level mducuons appiaed to other }egzsiatwe GPR-funded appropriations
for 1995-97. :

3. Furthermore, GPR-fnnded appropnauens from whach debt service payments are
made have always been exempted from across«thcwbgard funding reductions of any kind, since
debt service payments are centractual in’ nature: and cannot be rednced or deferred.

4. A review of expendnures wh,wh are antzcstpated to be made from the legislative
documents appropriatmn during ‘the next biennium has: detenmned that at least $3; 091,200 GPR
in 1997-98 and $2,910,200 GPR in 1998~99 ‘must be paxd from the legislative. documents
'appm;)mnen for master: iease Ccosts assec;atﬂd with the recent d@vclapmﬂnt and msta]ianon of
. ‘the new. ieglslatwa draftmg system (’I‘ext 2{}0()) and other recent IT upgrades and initiatives for -
the: Legzsiawre ‘These master lease payments are equwalem to: debt serwce payments in that they
may not be reduced or deferred. et - : :

5. Other expenditures from this appropriation support the production and printing of
all legislative bills and documents, session laws, the Wisconsin Statutes and the biennial edition
of the Blue Baok ‘Many of these: expendxtums are for activities: ‘whichare fundamental to the
workings of the Legxslature Consequﬁnﬂy, it may be, dzfﬁcult te arbztranly rcduce these types
of expcn&mres by some ﬁx&d perc:emage o s Ty o i

6 . Gwen that (a) the leglslatwe documezzts appropnatxon was: effccuvely exempted |
from the 5% base level reductions applied to other legislative sum sufficient appropriations for

the current biennium; and (b) the appropriation primarily supports activities (such as, master Jease
payments: and the pmducuen of _public_documents) ‘which are. central .10 the Leglslamre s
‘operation and’ therefarc cannot easxly be curtailed ‘or eliminated, the Committee may conclude
that the appropnaucn should not be: subgcct to a base Ievel reductzon dunng the }99%99. '
biennium. - : _ cihas o Bk SR G e

7. Under the Governor’s budget, the amount included for estimated expenditures from
the appropriation simply represents the base year level less the 2% cut applied by the:Governor.
Apparently, neither the agency nor the Governcr reviewed expenditure trends to develop
expenditure-amounts from the appropriation required in 1997-98 and 1998-99 sufficient to fund
the -current -activities. supported -from. the  appropriation.. Based onthe :current level .of
expenditures ‘from-the appropriation, existing: master-lease. commitments and the- pubhcaﬁon
cycles for the Blue Book; session laws and the Wisconsin Statutes. -total expenditures of
$7.132,100 GPR -in 1997-98 and $7,309,100 GPR in 1998-99 are indicated.  These expenditure
estimates would require additional funding of $2,225,100 GPR in 1997-98 and $2,402,100 GPR

Page 2 Legislature (Paper #3541)




in 1998-99 above the estimates contained in the bill. The Committee could reestimate sum
expenditures-in-this-amount to support projected expenditure needs during the next biennium.

o .
o .

o -
o .
& Y

< MODIFICATION TO BILL

T

Modify the Governor’s recommendation by: (a) exempting the legislative documents
appropriation from any base level funding reduction; and (b) increasing estimated expenditures
from the legislative documents appropriation by $2,225,100 GPR in 1997-98 and $2,402,100 GPR
in 1998-99 to fully fund master lease and documents costs payable from the appropriation.

Muodification GPR
1967-99 FUNDING (Change to Bill) $4,627,200

Prepared by: Tony Mason

TS
Mnjﬁf}% iEn g?fff\%
- *%3&% ).g;*;;i

| JENSEN X, N A
' OURADA ¥ N a
HARSDORF ¥, N A
ALBERS X N A
GARD A N A
KAUFERT % N A
LINTON X N A
COGGS f;f N A
7.BURKE N A
DECKER gj N A
GEORGE Y, N A
JAUCH AN A
WINEKE gy" N A
SHIBILSKI Y N A
COWLES X N oA
PANZER f N A
AYE . ) NO L.’ ABS

Legislature (Paper #541) Page 3



Paper #542 1997-99 Budget May 29, 1997

" To:'  Joint Committee on Finance

* From: Bob Lang; Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE
JFC Approval of Federal Blm:k Grants (Legisiature) T

{LFB Summary Page 370 #3]
CURRENT LAW
' Whenaver any new federal law is enacted whlch aui:hcrzzes the distribution of feéeral
block grants, the Governor is prohibited from administering and any state agency-is prohibited
from encumbering or expending any monies received as a part of the block grant until the Joint

Committee on Finance has had an opportumty to review and approvc the proposed expendl{ure
- _--,ofﬁmds unéer a 14-day passwe r&v:ew process e e

GGVERNOR

Madify current }aw to prowde that any review. and approval of federa} black grants by
the’ Joint Committee on Finance would be required only if the Secretary of the Department of
Administration determines that the block grant funds are not reflected in the estimates of federal
revenues contained in the biennial budget for the fiscal year in which the monies received as a
p'axt of thé'block grante-wiil be encumbered or expended. :

"DISCUSSIGN POINTS
' L Prior to the enactment of 1995 Wzscensm Act 132, the statutes general}y prevzded
“that whenever the federal government makes available funds for specified purposes, the Governor

is authorized to accept the funds on behalf of the state. In addition, the Governor was perm;tted
to designate the state agency that was to administer the federal funds. S :

Legislatuire (Paper #542) Page 1



' e Generaily, there was no provzsmn fer a.ny ‘specific legislative review of fcderal
funds received before the desxgnatad state agency could begin to expend the federal funds (except
to the extent that a modification of state law would be required to accomplish the federal
purpose, such as prov1d1ng state matchmg funds) There was and continues to be a limited
review required for certain types of federal funds, For example, the Department of
Administration is required to receive approval from the Joint Committee on Finance to expend
federal low-income energy assistance funds.if the funds received in a federal fiscal year total less
than 90% of the amount received.in the previous fiscal year.

3. Another example relates to federal social “services block grant funds. The
Department of Health and Family Services (DHFS) is required to submit to the Legislature a
copy of the state’s annual application and plan for the expenditure of federal social services block
grant funds. The appropriate standing committees of the Legislature are then required to review
the plan, including holding pubhc hearings, and. submit their recommendauans regarding the plan
‘to DHFS. The. i)epartment is prohibited. from using the federal socxa}. servs,c:es block grant funds -
until the Jomt Cormmttee on Fmance appmves the: plan R T L e

4. In the Jast leglslatlve 'sessmn,_ tiaere were numerous legislative concerns raised
about a concerted legislative effort in the Congress aimed at consolidating a-variety: of federal
grant programs into a much smaller number of broad federal block grants. In general, one of the
‘goals of such consolidation of federal funds.into-block grants was to allow the states to have
--graater lautude regaxdmg the expendmn'e of: thesc funds o s

- -5--5 In pamaaiar, prapasals relaxmg to: pessabie welfare reform and madzﬁcanons of

the. stateifederai medlca;d program were of paramount concerm;.. Intense lobbying: occmed from s

| the. states’ governors and from' the state legislatures. regar:img the balance of executive. and
Jegislative discretion in the ability of states to determine the specific allocation of federal funds
that would be received under the block grants. State legislatures’ concerns focused on:what came
to be called the "Brown amendment“ (after U.S. Senator Hank Brown of Colorado) which was
aimed at’ reqmnng that any federal funds provided to a state under the new block grants could
“be expended only in accordance -with laws applmable to expendzmrc of the state’s: own revenues,
i mcludmg appropnaﬂon by the state: legxslature e

6. Dumag thelr review of the Govamor 5. recommended budgct for 1995 97 me:mbers
of the Joint Committee on Finance also raised similar concerns about ensuring the Legislature’s
involvement in policy setting and fiscal allocation for the state agency programs that would be
receiving the federal funds under the new block grant programs. The Committee added to-the
biennial budget language to expressly provide that no federal block grants could be allocated by
the Governor nor expended by any state ageéncy without -the prier approval of the Joint
‘Committee on Finance. -~ This provision was included in the-final budget as passed by the
Legislature. However, the Govemor exercxseci the partial veto to delete the provision from the
final budget act. : : - :

Page 2 Legislature (Paper #542)



s g on Subsequently, 1995 ‘Assembly -Bill 639 dealing. with the. same subject. was
introduced ‘on October 26, 1995. ‘A total of 61 Representatives.and 24 Senators were sponsors
of the bill. The bill; as introduced, was passed unchanged by both houses (98-0 in.the Assembly
-and by voice vote in the Senate).: It was signed by the. Govemor and became law as 1995
Wlsconsm Act 132 on: January 6, 1996 e : i o

8 G Act 132 cre:ated a pmwsmn regardmg federai block grants funds and ieglslatwe
‘review of the use of such funds that'was'intentionally designed to be of broad scope, particularly
in view of the potential federal changes under consideration at that time. . Specifically; the law
provides that whenever a block grant is made to this state, under any federal law enacted after
August 31, 1995; which: authorizes the distribution of. block grant funds 1o the state, the Governor
is prohshlted from adzmmszcnng and state agencies are prohlblted from encumbering or
expending any such funds until a proposal regarding the use of such block grant monies has been
subnutted t{) the J omt Comnuttee on: Fmanc& for approvai unésr a 14~day pa.sswa review pmcess

L 9 ’I’he Govcmor s budget proposes to amend thxs statute s:o prowde that such Jomt
Conmnttee on Fmance approvai would only be reqmred if the Secretary of DOA determined, for .
a given block grant’ ‘covered by the new law, that:the monies to be: dlsm’huted to the state are not
already reflected:in the biennial budget act schedule of appropriations for the fiscal year in which
the' momes fr@m the federal biock grant will 'be encumbered or expended :

10. 'I'he Depa.rtmem of Adxmmsn'atmn mchcates :hat the ratzonale for the change is that
‘it does not want to'tie-up its time and:-the-Committee’s time. in:reviewing such block grant
“funding requests if ‘the funds that: are: recezved have alrcady been appmved as a part of the
bmnma} budgct process e e Gt S e P YONE NS N

| 11 Thc pnnczpa.l dxfﬁcultly wuh the proposa} is that it Ieaves the detexmmatwn as to |
‘which federal block grant amounts are not reflected in the bmnrual budget estimates enurely to
the Secretary of DOA 'I’ins is: due to the follc}wmg facters ST S

o e Fn‘st the cmrent apprapnanon structure for federai fm}ds estabhshes federal
appropriations as. open-ended in nature. - That is, the dollar amounts in the schedule are. mcrely
estimates of the amount of federal funds that state agencies expect to expend.

e Second, the federal funds appropriations are frequently broad in nature, specifying
“that the funds appropriated represent, "all moneys: received from the federal government, or any
“of its'agencies for continuing programs to be expended as aids to-individuals or organizations for
the purposes specified” or are "all block grant moneys received from the federal government or
any ‘of its agencies to-be expended as aids to individuals or-organizations.” ... . - - :

. Third, even in the case of new block grant appropriations that have been éreated,

they are not always limited to a specific federal block grant. For example, in the Department of
Workforce Development under its economic support program in the appropriation schedule, there

Legislatare (Paper-#3542) Page 3



are two federal revenue appropriations specifically relating to block grant funds: one for federal
block' grant operations ‘and one - for federal block ‘grant aids. ‘These new appropriations were
credted as-a result of the implementation of the W-2 program and the use-of federal block grant
funds under the federal TANF (temporary assistance to needy families program) block grant
program. However, included in these appropriation amounts as listed in the appropriations
schedule in the budget bill are funds from two block grants: the TANF block grant and the
federal child care development block grant.  Further, these separate block: grant appropriations
were also created as continuing appropriations so-that the amounts. the schedule are not limited
but mereiy represcnt estimates af expecte:d expend;tures . o : :

iz ’I‘he propcscd changes by the Governor raise the foﬂawmg COnCerns:

: s Rﬁgardmg the zoi:ai amoums mciuded in the- apprcpnauan for federal funds 1f more
than ‘one federal block grantis funded from that appropriation, by what means does the Secretary
of DOA determine whether the actual block graat funds recmvcci are the same as thosc in the
aéopted bxenmal budget act‘? SRR iR g :

: 2l Even if - the appropnatmn language prowdes tbai only the ﬁmds from a smgie federal

block ‘grant’ program’ ¢an be: deposited and ‘expended from that appropriation ‘and the dollars
received are exactly the same as 'were included in the biennial budget act-appropriations schedule,
how does thxs ensure that the expcnditures on program components are unchanged‘?

'« The: proposed ianguage presamabiy addresses s;tuauons where more fcderal block .grant
funds are actually received than are reflected in the-estimated expenditure amounts from the

federal block :grant appropriation. - It is unclear whether the term -"reflected” includes. s;tuatxons -

where icss revenues are recezved than the tetal ﬁgure mcluded in the appropnatzon sc:heduie

1800 T cauld be argued that 1f thf: admnustranon feels thc current languagc is unduly
burdensome administratively, some change to current: statute 1nay be warranted. However, any
changes need to be carefully designed to ensure that-the Legislature’s statutory authority to be
involved-in setting fiscal policy for the expenditure of federal block grant funds is not lessened.
"The Committee 'could decxde to cie}ete the changes proposed by the Governor to-current law from
the budget ; : P s o

: 14.- = = The Co-chairs of the Committee could then-direct DOA and the Legislative Fiscal
Bureaun to deveiep a draft of alternative statutory language: that-would: address: problems. the
“administration sees with the current language and at the same time deal with the concerns of
“importance to the Legislature. The Co-chairs could provide that such draft language be submitted
to the Committee for its consideration and possible introduction as separate legislation in the next
floor period.

Page 4 Legistature (Paper #542)



ALTERNATIVES TO BILL

) 1 Approve the Governor’s recommendation.

£ ik
2.7 Maintain current law.
i J

Prepared by: Terry Rhodes

i JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD

- KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

EEEEELEAN

e ZZREER
PEPpEBPPPD

7 BURKE
" DECKER
' GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

CELETEE
S e

4
3

e T EZER

)
o«

Legislature (Paper #542)
Page §



Paper #543 1997-99 Budget May 29, 1997

Tor Joint jC“om_' mittee on’ﬁnan'ce“

From: Bob Lang, Director =~
' Legislative Fiscal Bureau . .

ISSUE.
Replacement of Assembly Copiers (Legislature)

[LFB Summary: Page 371, #4]

CURRENT LAW

The Assembly has base level supplies and services funding of $2,491,200 GPR annually.

" Provide $91,600 GPR in 1997-98 and $12,400 GPR in 1998-99 to fund: (1) the purchase
of five copiers for the Assembly to replace current equipment ($79,200 GPR in 1997-98); and
(2) increased maintez_x_ance and s_e_rvicing costs ($12,400 GPR annually) for the new equipment.

DISCUSSION POINTS

I. The Assembly Chief Clerk has determined that Assembly base level resources will
be sufficient to permit the purchase of the five new copiers during the 1996-97 fiscal year.

2. Purchase orders for the copiers have already been approved and issued, with
funding to be provided from the Assembly’s 1996-97 budget.

3. The Assembly Chief Clerk has identified increased copier maintenance costs of

$12,400 GPR annually that should still be provided during the 1997-99 biennium. The Governor
has previously recommended this maintenance funding for the Assembly copiers.

Legislature (Paper #543) Page 1



o
o
e

SV Modzfythe”bill by deletmg $79,200 GPR in 1997-98 for the purchase of five new copiers
for the Assembly since this equipment will now be purchased before the end of the current fiscal

year. [Increased maintenance and servicing costs for the new equipment ($12,400 GPR annually)
would continue to be provided under the modification. ]

Afternative1 ~ U e GPR

1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bill} - §79,200

Prepared by: Tony Mason

4 i
£2

SRR
24

MO# %;;ﬁ‘ . §\£”’2§é LI
+o

X

Lot
-

*§ JENSEN f? N A
OURADA A N A
HARSDORF A N A
ALBERS NN A
GARD A N A
KAUFERT § : ﬁ
LINTON
COGGS XN A
+/ BURKE A N A
DECKER X N A
GEORGE Y N &
JAUCH A N A
WINEKE A N A
SHIBILSKI A NOA
COWLES A N A
PANZER A N A

L e ™

Lo i _
AYE (¥ NO & ABS

%

Page 2 Legislature (Paper #543)




Paper #544 1997-99 Budget May 29, 1997

To: Joint Committee on Finance

<. From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE
Dues Payments to Natmnal Assmnatwns (Leg;slature)

[LFB Summary: Page 369, #2 and Pa-ge_ 371, _#6}

CURRENT LAW

A sum sufficient appropriation funds the costs of the Legislatare’s membership in various
national associations. The. current base level expenditure estimate for the appropriation is
$222,500 GPR annually. This level of fundmg prowdes dues payments to six different national
_ -assomauons N . __ : — o

'GOVERNOR
Two reconunendanons of the Govemor wouid affeci‘ the axpendimre estimatcs for this
appropnatmn

. . Fxrst the Govemor woulci mcrease the appropnation by $5 50{} GPR in. 1997-98 and
$10 200 GPR in 1998-99 to fully fund the pro;ected dues i increases assocmted with the nauonal
association memberships. : _ _

« Second, the Governor would reduce the appropnatmn by $4 400 GPR annua{}y to reflect
a base level reduction of 2%. .. e NN :

T | As a rcsult of t,hese actzons the total expendmxre leveis estzmated fer the appropnat:on
would. be $223,600. GPR in i997—98 and $228,300 GPR in I998~99

Legislature (Paper #544) Page:1



1. The total projected natiopal association membership costs for the 1997-99 fiscal
biennium payable from this appropnatzon as also affected by the Governor’s 2% base level
reduction, are as follows: :

- Projected Dues Payments

Organization I AR, 1997-98  1998-99
National Conference of State Legislatuires =~ o $1"16,2_{)O $120,900
Council of State Governments 102,300 102,300°
State and Local Legal Center 6,000 6,000
National Conference of Insurance Legislators 2,000 2,000
National Committee on Uniform Traffic Laws and Ordmamces - 1,000 1,000
"Nauonal Asgcclatlon on Admﬁnsfxauve Rulcs Rev;tew L 50 500 2500
Less 2% Base Level Reduction 4400 4400

o Total o 5223600 §228,300

| " 1998.99 dues level not yet determined.

2. It is: not known how a 2% basc levei reducuan recommenéed f{)r thls appropnatmn G

would actuaily be implemented. It is possible that one or more of the membershlps in
associations requiring relatively modest annual dues could be suspended, or the dues payments
‘to several associations could be prorated. In the 1ast budget the Gavcrnor dzd not appiy a base
level reductmn to ﬁns appmpxzancm S

L 3 : However, mast natwnal associations request or: require that m&mber states provide
some advance notice of suspenszons or terminations of membershxp so that'such changes will not
have an unduly disruptive impact on the organization’s budget. “Further, in the event of a
proration of one or more dues payments, it is not known whether a partial ‘dues payment would
result ina reqnest for backpayment from those organmanons

4. Under the budget for the Office of the Governor, the sumn sufficient-appropriation to
fund the Executive Office’s membership in national associations has been estimated at a level
sufficient to fully fund all natumai association’ dues’ currentiy payable from the appropriation.
No 2% base level reduction was applied to that appropriation. [The 2% overall base level
reduction achieved for the Office of the Governor was effected by reducing base level
expenditure estimates in other appropriations by somewhat more than 2%.]

Page2 Legislature (Paper #544)




5. If the Committee believes that the Legislature’s appropriation to-fund memberships
in national associations should similarly be exempted from a base level reduction which could
have the effect of requiring dues prorations, it could increase..the 1eéquired-dues payment levels
by $4,400 GPR annually in order to fully fund the appropriation. Further, if the Committee
deems it ‘desirable to provide an offsetting- adjustment -to-these: increases, it conld distribute a
coﬁip_arab}éf'daiiar-'redﬁcﬁon to one or more of the other appropriations for the Legislature. .

6.  The Committee could also consider whether the annual dues assessments for the
Council of State Governments should continue to be paid from the Legislature’s membership in
national associations appropnatwn or whether therc may be a more stutable appropriation from
which to fund Council dues payments.. i

w7 7,10 The rationale for -such:a -shift is ‘based on the fact that the Council of State
*Gﬁvcmments is not.an. enmy that - serves- the legislative branch - ‘exclusively.. . The Couneil -
“icharacterizes itself as an orgamzatxon which "has served the three bram:hes of state gevemment

for most of the: 20th cexxtury " The: Councxi’s executive committee ‘is comprised of governors, . . -

legisiators c}nef _}usnces heutenant govcmors, secretams of state and state treasurers.

gy Th& spccm} and executwa committees: undf:r the Depa;rtment of Admuustrauon {s.

20 505(3)a)] consists -of “fundsfor: = {a) expenses of special committees created by law or

“exécutive: order; and (b) state membership dues for the state participation in. certain national or
. regional mtﬁrstate governmental bodies as established by statute or as the Governor: otherwise
‘determines: - Base level funding for this appropriation-is $186,600 GPR of which $159,100 was
allotted to association membership dues. The dues portion of this appropriation currently funds

- a variety of multistate organizations including the Education Commission of the States and the
~ULS. Adv150ry Conumssxon on Intergovernmental Relations, bath of Whmh are joint legislanve o

branch/executive branch organizations.

9 It cmlld be argued that it would be more appropriate to fund the annual dues of:a
similar - typc .of multi-branch organization like Council of State Govcmments from this
appropriation under DOA rather than through the Legislature’s appropriation which otherwise
supports association memberships in organizations which have principally a legislative branch

focus.

10. The Committee could reduce the Legislature’s national association membership dues
appropriation by $102,300 GPR annually; (b) provide an additional $102,300 GPR annually under
the appropriation for special and executive committees and interstate bodies; and (c) modify the
statutory program purposes of each appropriation to reflect the transfer of dues payment
responsibilities for the Council of State Governments from the appropriation for legislative
memberships in national associations appropriation to the appropriation for special and executive
comipittees and interstate bodies.

- Legislature (Paper #544) Page 3



'ALTERNATIVES TO B}LL
Appmve the Gevcrnor s reccmmandation

i ;f;&;\X Medify the Govemor 8 reconnncndatmn hy mcreaszng tha Le gisiatum s membexsh;p
in nafional-associations sum sufficient: a;apropnatmn by $4,400 GPR :annually. to fully. fund
scheduled dues payments from the appmpnaugn

Mternatlste2 T g
' 159?-99FUND[?€G(Gh&ngeioBﬂl) . ssso |

pa 3, Modlfy the Governor’s: reccmmendam}n by: {a) increasing: the: Legislature’s
: memhershlp in national associations sam sufﬁc:ent appropriation by $4,400 GPR annually to fully -

fund scheduled dugs payments from: the. approprlanon, and (b) appiymg an offsetting reduction’
' af $2 2{}@ GPR. axmnally to: the appropnanens for thc Assembly and the Senate, respex:twely

%Z Y:ﬁ} In addmon to Altematwg 2 or Aitematlve 3 (a) reduce the Leglslamre $ nanonal
association membership dues appropriation by $102,300 GPR annually; (b). provide an additional
1$102,300 GPR annually under the DOA appropriation for special-and: executive committees and
interstate bodies; and (c) modify the statutory program purposes of each appropriation to reflect
«the transfer-of ‘dues-payment’ responsxbxlmes for the: Council-of State Governments from:the

+Legislature’s appropriation for national membership. dues to the DOA. apprapnaﬂon fcr speclal
and execut;ve comm;ttsees and interstate: badies = : I - _

§f %
moaiéé“ ‘gifw

Prepared by: Tony Mason - ./ JENSEN
Ny e I © OURADA
'HARSDORF
' ALBERS
"GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

A

W B

Zzrzrzzz
b N PN

4, BURKE
.. DECKER
 GEORGE

JAUCH

. WINEKE
. SHIBILSKI
" ‘COWLES
PANZER

A R G LT Y

ZEREZ2ZZZ
>bbbb%hb

é“‘g

AYE % NO _: ABS

Page 4 Legislature (Paper #544)




Paper #545 1997-99 Budget May 29, 1997

To: Joint Committee on Finance

From ‘Bob Lang, Director s
S L egislative Fzscal Bureau

:-ISSUE
Cemm:sswn on ’Umfurm State Laws (Legxslatum)

[LFB Sunmary Page 3’?2 #’7]

‘The nine-member Wisconsin Commission on Uniform State Laws advises the Legislatﬁre
“on-model laws “and uniform acts:: . The ‘Commission: consists of ‘two - Senators ‘and two
Representanves Arom: the: two . major: political ‘parties, appointed as are members of standing

o g;':icommlttaes in their respectzvc heus&s 10 two~ysar terms; two public. members appemtﬁ:d bythe- ..
- Govemnor o fcur—year terms; the Rewsar ‘of Statutes; the Chief of the. Leglslanve Reference =

Bureau or a designee; and the Director of the Legzslative Couneil or a des;gnee ‘Members of the
Wisconsin Comrnission are automancally members of the Natzonai Ccmference of Commxssmners
:of ‘Umform State Laws R T e -

Base ievei fundmg ef 334 60{) GPR zmn’naily is: prgwded under a separate bwnma} .
appropnanon fer the Commission and: supports (1) the state’s annual’ dues payments ($22 400
GPR annually); and (2) the travel and related expenses for the five nonlegislator members of the
-Commission who attend its-annual National Conference ($12,200 GPR annually). Delegates: who
are legislators have their cxpenses funded fmm the gexzera} pregram operations apprcpnanons of
the Assembiy and the Senatc S Fnneny _ S Foidh

GOVERNOR

- Provide an additional $1,500-GPR in+1997-98 and $2,600 GPR in: 1998-99 for: (1)
increased annual state dues payments-($1,100-GPR in 1997-98 and $2,300 GPR in:1998-99); and

Legislature {Paper #545} Pagel



"(2) increased travel expenses for nonlegislator delegates™ attendance at the annual meetings of
National Conference ($400 GPR in 1997-98 and $300 GPR in 1998-99).

DISCUSSION POINTS

L. A separate appropriation. to fund both the state’s annual dues to Commission on
Uniform State Laws and state delegates’ travel. expenses to the annual National Conference was
first created by Chapter 312, Laws of 1957.

2. Subsequently, Chapter 310, Laws of 1967, established an appropriation to fund the
costs of the Legislature’s annual dues payments to other national associations. Currently, this
is a sum sufficient appropriation and supports annual dues payments to such entities: as the
National Association of State Leg;slatures the National Conference of Insurance Legzslatures
and the National Committee on Uniform' State Trafﬁc Laws and C}xdmances..: T

3. These two appropriations have remained ‘separate: since “their creation, despite
having comparable expenditure purposes: the payment of dues to national associations. There
does not appear to be any compelling rationale for why the annual dues payments for the
Conference on Uniform State Laws should continue to be paid from one appropriation while-all
other association dues for the Leglslatm‘e are pmd from another appropnauon

o ikh Smnla;:iy, there does not appear to be any reason why naniegm}ator delegate travel
expenses: for attendmg the annual National Conference, 1o the extent that they are to be provided,
_could not-be-funded from: (a) the budgets: of the: 1agis}at1ve service: agcncy offices for the -

:-'delegates from those offices; and (b) the Revxsor of Statutes for those ?ubhc member delegates o
‘who are appomtcd by the Govemor : : - NI

-5 Wlth respe.ct to the fundmg Ieve} cmz‘ently prawded for travel cxpenses the
Commission’s appropriation bas base level funding of $12,200 GPR annually for such costs
incurred by the nonlegislator delegates. The Governor has-recommended providing an additional
$400'GPR in 1997-98 and $300 GPR in 1998-99 for travel and meeting expense cost increases.
The current level of meeting expense funding has been provided since the 1994-95 fiscal year.
While the total amount of expenses claimed is dependent on such factors as the meeting site and
the number of delegates actually attending the National Conference, the current base level of
funding has proven to be sufficient to support all eligible delegates’ expenses since 1994-95.
(Total meeting related expenses were $6,314 in 1994-95; $8,788 in 1995-96 and $10,736 in 1596-
97.) Accordingly, it appears that the additional $400 GPR in 1997-98 and $300 GPR in 1998-99
as recommended by the Govemor, would not be required. . : _

.~6. - Further, if current base level meeting expense funds: were instead apportioned

among the service agencies sending delegates to the National Conference, $2,400 GPR could be
provided annually to the respective budgets of the Legislative Council and the Legislative

Page 2 Legislature (Paper #545)




Reference Bureau and $7,400 GPR annually could be provided to the budget of the Revisor.of
Statutes for the Revisor, who is a delegate, and for the two public members, whose expenses
could be funded from the Revisor’s budget.

7. If the Committee believes that annual dues payments for the Commission should
be consolidated with and funded from the Legislature’s existing appropriation for such payments
to'national associations and that nonlegislator delegates’ meeting expenses shouid be funded from
the appropriate legislative service-agency, it could: - T : :

. Repeal the separate appmpnauon for the Comrmssmn on I}ruform State Laws,

. Transfer the. $23 500 GPR in.1997-98 and $24 700 -GPR in 1998-99 recommended by
‘the. Governor -for-annual dues payments for the National: Conference of the Commission on
‘Uniform: State’ Laws to the Legislature’s membership in national associations approprxation and
-’ennmerate these payments uncier the hsted purposes of the appropnanon, : SRR

. Dele:te $400 GPR in 1997-98 and $300 GPR in: 1998—99 rccommendcd by the G()vemor
for increased National Conference travel and meeting expense funding and transfer the remaining
base level meeting expense funding as follows: $2,400 GPR-annually to:the respective budgets
of the Legislative Council and the Legislative Reference Bureau and $7,400 GPR annually to the
. budget of the Revisor of Statutes; and

e « Include statutory language specifying that National Conference delegates who are
“appointed by the Govemnor would receive travel and meenng cxpense reimbursement from the
_ appropnatxen fundmg the Revxsor of Statutes : : :

: '8[ Fmaily, the Commlttee could canﬂder prow,dmg travel and - m&ng expense-
funding only for the two:public - members appointed by the Governor. Under this approach,
$4,800 GPR azmually could-be provided to the Revisor’s budget (along with the appropriate
‘statutory language) to fund the expenses of the public members and an additional $7,400 GPR
-annually of base level funding could be deleted. Under this approach, the expenses of delegates
from the legislative services agencies would have to be funded from these agencies’ base level
resources. This approach could be argued on the grounds that any member of:the Commission
may, but is not required to, attend the annual National Conference. While all members may find
it beneficial to attend the annual meeting, requiring that the travel expenses be charged to the
appropriate service agency budget would require prioritization of existing travel and conference
expenditures by the respective agency. This approach would also be consistent with the manner
by which the travel and meeting expenses of the }egislatwe delegates to the National Conference
are paid.

9. Opponents of this change would note that travel and meeting expenses have

historically been separately provided for service agency delegates. Further, if the affected service
agencies’ travel budgets were not increased to cover the costs now budgeted to this separate

Legislature (Paper #545) Page 3



appropridtion, this circumstance could affectthe respective agencies’ ab;,hty to have than‘ delegate
representative attend the annual National Conference. : S

ALTERNATIVES TO: BILL

EEEER T Apprcve the Govemcr s rccommendatmn to prowde an addmfmai 81 500 GPR n
1997-98 and $3,600 GPR in 1998-99 for the Commission on Uniform State Laws.-

L2 Repeal the separate appropriation-for the Commission on Uniform State Laws.
Transfer’éle $23,500 GPR in 1997-98 and $24.700 GPR in 1998-99 recommended by the
‘Governor for annual dues payments for the National Conference of the Commission on: Uniform
State Laws to the I.x:gislature 8 membersh;p in national associations appropriation and enumerate
such payments -under the listed purposes of the appmpnaucn ‘Transfer base level travel.and
meeting expense funding: to’ the: respective budgets of the Legislative Council ($2,400-GPR
annually), the Legis}anve Reference Bureau (52,400 GPR annually) and the Revisor of Statutes
«($7,400 GPR annually). Include statutery }anguage sgﬁcxfymg that National Conference delegates
who are appointed by the Governor would receive travel and: meetmg expense ‘reimbursement
f;:om the appmpnauon fundmg the Revisor. ef Statates : :

Alternative 2 ' ‘GPR
_- _._1:93;-:99'25;;_3_;31_% (Crangetoil) . -$700 |
NG TR Repcal the separaie appmgmatwn for thc Comxmssmn on ‘Uniform Staze Laws

' 'Transfer the $23,500 GPR in 1997—98 ‘and $24, 7{}0 GPR in-1998-99 recommended by the -
Governor for annual dues payments for the National Conference of the Commission on Uniform
State Laws to the Legislature’s membership in national associations appropriation and enumerate
‘such payments under the listed purposes of the appropriation. - Delete $7,400 GPR annually. of
base level funding for National Conference travel and meeting expense costs and transferring the
remaining base level meeting expense funding ($4,800 GPR' annually) to the budget of the
Revisor of Statutes. Include statutory language specifying that National Conference delegates
who are appointed by the Governor would receive travel and meetmg expense reimbursement
from the appmpnatmn fundmg the Revxser of Statutes o

: Aﬂemaﬂvea ' _: S R éﬁn'
| 1997-99 FuNDING (Changs to Bil) 815,500 |
" 7BURKE ,,;: N
e DECKER
4
wos Ll _ GEORGE } : “ﬁ%
Prej ared b Ten Mas< JENSEN X~ N A JAUCH LN A
P OURADA 5 N A WINEKE x
’ A
HARSDORF 4 N A sHBLSK 15 : A
ALBERS ¥ N A COWLES Xy N
GARD X, N A PANZER
KAUFERT ;; N A e
LINTON XN A Y .
Page 4 COGGS AN A AYE_Ld NOw=d ABS — ire (Paper #545)




Paper #546 1997-99 Budget May 29, 1997
AT AR

To: Joint Committee on Finance

From: Bob Lang, Director
Legislative Fiscal Bureau

ISSUE

- Caplte! Offic&s Reiocatlon Appropnatmn (Legislature/Miscellaneous Appropriations)

GO?ERNOR

Estimate the annual costs during the 1997-99 biennium associated with the relocation of
executive branch, legislative branch and judicial branch agencies from the State Capitol during
renovation of the building at the current base level of $2,113,500 GPR annually.

S,

fODIFICATION TO BILL . 3

" Reestimate Capitol offices relocation costs by $182,300 GPR in 1997-98 and $304,100
GPR in 1998-99 for a total of $2,295,800 GPR in 1997-98 and $2,417,600 GPR in 1998-99.

Explanation:  The modification is based on scheduled existing lease rental cost
increases, inflation adjusted utilities costs, and miscellaneous services. Miscellaneous
services costs include an estimated $50,000 GPR in 1998-99 associated with the
completion of the South Wing and the removal of tenants from the East Wing.

Modification GPR
1997-99 FUNDING (Change to Bil) $486,400
g} Fal
H
MO# §§ {?g% 3 “BURKE AN A
Prepared by: Tony Mason é ¥ DECKER Y N A
géﬁi\iﬁh‘& AN oA GEORGE Y N A
" OURADA X N A JAUCH NN A
HARSDORF X N A WINEKE X, N A
ALBERS Y N A SHIBILSKI A N A
GARD ¥ N A COWLES XN A
KAUFERT Y N A PANZER X N A
LINTON X N oa
COGGS A N A gé’i
o AYE [ 7 NO & ABS

Legislature/Miscellaneous Appropriations (Paper #346) Page 1



Senator Burke

LEGISLATURE
- Determination of Eamings for Retirement Purposes
' for Certain Elected Officials
Motion:

Move to modify the-modify the current statutory definitions of "earnings" and "final
average earnings” used for the Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS) to provide:

(1)  For the purpose of determining "earnings” for retirement purposes for State Senators
only, specify that earnings means any compensation which would have been payable to the WRS
participant if the participant had not been prohibited by law from receiving the increase in
compensation on the-effective date of that increase in compensation; and

(2) For the purpose of determining "final average earnings” for retirement purposes for
State Senators only, specify that such WRS participants may elect to have final average earnings
computed as‘an‘amount equal to one-twelfth of the annual salary which would have been payable
to the WRS participant during the last completed month in which the WRS participant was a
participating emplcye in such a position if the participant had not been prohibited by law from
receiving the increase in- cempensaﬂon on the effective date of that increase in compensation, but
only with respect to service as a state elected official. :

Note:

Under current law, for state elected officials who are prohibited by law from receiving an
increase in compensation during their term of office, WRS earnings are based on the earnings
which would have been payable to the WRS participant if the participant had not been prohibited
by law from receiving the increase in compensation during his or her term of office.

Similarly, for state elected officials who are prohibited by law from receiving an increase
in compensation during their term of office, such state elected officials have the option of basing
their WRS final average carnings amount {used for the purpose of determining a WRS retirement
annuity) on one-twelfth of the annual salary which would have been payable to the WRS
participant during the last completed month in which the WRS participant was a participating

Motion #3068 ' (over)



employe in-such a position if the participant had not been prohibited by law from receiving the
increase in compensation during his or her term of office.

For legislators, the operation of these current law provisions has different effects,
depending on whether the individual is: a State Representative or a State Senator.

All members of the Assembly are prohibited from receiving an-increase in compensation
during their two-year term of office.. Thus, mermbers who-were elected to the 1995 Legislature,
for example received an annual saiary of $38,056 upon taking office. Subsequently, the Joint
Committee on Employment Relations approved a compensation plan which provided new salary
rates for legislators of $38,440 in 1995-96 and $39,111 in 1996-97. Although the members. of
the Assembly were prohlbited from actually receiving more than $38,056 annually during their
term, the interim- increases inthe. rates for the office of }eglslator 1o $38,440 in 1995-96 and
$39,111 in 1996497 cenid be used for deterrmnmg WRS:! eammgs and “final avcrage eammgs
figures - o S

Members ef thc S{ate Sanate are’ affected by Artzcie IV Sectmn 26(2)(b) of the W1sc0nsm
-Consmuuon, ‘which: autherizes hold-over State- Senators: to receive a mid-term salary ;ncrease -
following a general election and upon the seating of a new Assembiy ‘Thus, State Senators are
not deemed to be state elected officials who are prohibited from receiving an increase in
.compensation-during-their term -of office.. Consequently, other than-for the single mid-term

-adjustment for hold-over State: Senators; thf:y may-not avail themselves of the any other interim
-increases: authorized-under a compensation:plan in the saiary rate: for: the office of Iegasiater for
-the purpﬁsa af WRS: sarmngs and-final. average earnmgs trcatmem: e

' r-purpose ‘of determining: WRS “earnings” and "final average eammgs“ determined in the same
manner as used for State Representatives.

f A
Mogﬁi:iﬁgj

£JENSEN X N A
OURADA A N A
HARSDORF ¥ N A
ALBERS X N A
GARD X N A
KAUFERT ¥ N A
LINTON X N A
 COGGS XN A
| BURKE X, N oA
DECKER A NOA
GEORGE E N
_ JAUCH XN A
WINEKE N N A
SHIBILSKI § N A
COWLES N A
PANZER AN A

AYE [ E«mf NO& ABS

7143

Mouon

ins menen wouid premde that State Scnators may have thexr compensaﬁcm fer thc S




Senator Burke
Representative Jensen

LEGISLATURE

Publications Supervisor Position
for the Revisor of Statutes Burean

Motion:

Move to authorize 1.0 GPR classified publications supervisor position in the Revisor of
Statutes Bureau and increase the Bureau’s budget by $28,800 GPR in 1997-98 and $39,600 GPR
in 1998-99,

Note;

The Revxsor of Statutes Bureau currently has 4.0 publications editors and 1.0 management
information specialist position involved in the editing the Wisconsin Statutes and the Wisconsin
Administrative Code. This motion would authorize an additional position to supervise this
existing staff.

[Change to Bill: $68,400 GPR and 1.0 GPR position]

wor_L 44"

- ) JENSEN X, N A
OURADA A N A
HARSDORF ;‘ N A
ALBERS / N A
GARD / N A
KAUFERT / N A
LINTON / N A
COGGS / N A
ZBURKE AN A
DECKER A N A
GEORGE Y N &
JAUCH AN A
WINEKE % N A
SHIBILSK! Y N A
COWLES N A
PANZER 4 N A

AYE !SNO D ABS

Motion #1647




Senator Burke
Representative Jensen

LEGISLATURE
Funding Increases for Reclassification Costs of

Legislative Data Processing Staff (WILIS)

Motion:

Move to provide $64,900 GPR annually for reclassification costs for current WILIS staff.

Note:

The Wisconsin Integrated Legislative Information Service (WILIS) staff provide data
processing services for the Legislature. Base level staffing for WILIS is 18.0 FIE positions.
This motion would provide funding for reclassification costs for existing staff.

‘[Change-to Bill: -$129,800 GPR] -

o Lot

- {HENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

ZRZIZZTZZRZ
PP DEDD>

{ BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

AYE ‘5 NO._O_ ABS_

SRAAARAN ARG

zzzzzzzZ
»r>>>R>>

Motion #1646




Representative Kaufert
LEGISLATURE

Retirement Research Committee Study of the Feasibility of
Reopening the Variable Trust Fund to Participants of the Wisconsin Retirement System

Motion;

Move to include a session law provision directing the Retiremnent Research Committee, in
cooperation with the Department of Employe Trust Funds and the State Investment Board, to
study the feasibility and cost implications of reopening the variable retirement investment trust
to Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS) participants. Direct that the study include: (1) an
assessment of the impact of the reopening the variable retirement investment trust fund on
employer-required contribution rates; (2) an examination of the potential impact on fixed
retirement investment trust fund investments, if assets are transferred to the vax_'i_abié retirement
investment trust fund; (3) an evaluation of whether there would be additional jadminis_trative
workload associated with reopening the variable fund; and (4) a review of the implications for
active participants on selecting the option of participating in the variable trust. Specify that a
report containing a summary of the Committee’s findings and recommendations be submitted to
the Joint Committee on Finance by January 1, 1998.

Note:

Prior to the enactment of Chapter 221, Laws of 1979 (April 30, 1980), participants in the

WRS had a one-time option (upon initial employment) of crediting up to 50% of their retirement
contributions and matching employer contributions to the variable retirement investment trust
fund, where such contributions received interest credits based on the actual earnings of the fund.
The remaining contributions were credited to the fixed retirement investment trust fund. Since
April 30, 1980, the variable trust has been closed to new WRS participants. Currently, all new
WRS participants have their contributions credited only to the fixed trust. Participants hired prior
to 1981 receive fixed trust interest credits at the effective (actual) rate of earnings, while
participants hired after that date receive annual interest credits equal to 5.0% of the balances on
account.

This motion would direct the Legislature’s Retirement Research Committee, in cooperation
with ETF and the Investment Board, to study the feasibility of reopening the variable trust to all
WRS participants. Since reopening the variable fund could potentially have contribution rate,
investment management, administrative and participant decision consequences, the RRC is
requested to specifically include in its study a review of these matters and provide a report,
including recommendations, to the Joint Committee on Finance by January 1, 1998.

i,

) 4 T
Motion #3040 ; "’f W g@w

Wm
’fmmw

e
g\‘ﬂ' e



MO# £

JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS

# GARD

1 KAUFERT
. LINTOM
T COGGS

zZZZ z%‘a\&‘z&\z

PP FEPPP

BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE
JAUCH
WINEKE

_ SHIBILSKI

COWLES

PANZER

ZZZZZZZZ
»>>»b¥?>

R




Senator Jauch

LEGISLATURE

Funding for Staff Analyst Position
on the Legislative Council Staff

Motion:

Move to increase the Legislative Council budget by $37,400 GPR in 1997-98 and $48,800
GPR in 1998-99 to fund an analyst position for the Legislative Council Staff.

Note:

This motion would fund a vacant, unfunded position on the Legislative Council Staff.

Funding would be provided for the vacant position to function as a staff analyst and to be
assigned to staff the Joint Committee on Information Policy.

[Change to Bill: $86,200 GPR]

JENSEN
OURADA
HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

%
%

Tk e g < < <
zzZzZZ% %iﬁ
EEBPPPBPP

2 BURKE
DECKER
GEORGE

j JAUCH
WINEKE
SHIBILSKI
COWLES
PANZER

ML L
s BEERE22ZZTEE
»h»»»%»b

iy

E

AYE_ —  NO o ABS_EM_

%

i

Motion #1636




Senator Jauch

ADMINISTRATION/LEGISLATURE

Large Information Technology Systems Oversight

Motion:

Move to require the Department of Administration (DOA), to submit, semiannually, a
report to the Joint Committee on Information Policy and the Joint Committee on Finance which
identifies and describes all existing or planned information technology system development and
procurement projects which will cost the state more than $1 million in any fiscal b’iannium.
Reguire that the first such report be submitted no later than September 1, 1997.

Further, authorize the Joint Committee on Information Policy and the Joint Committee on
Finance, to jointly direct DOA to submit a semiannual report to the Joint Committees on any
specific IT system which is being designed, developed, implemented or tested and which will
cost the state more than $1 million in any fiscal biennium. Require that any such report shall
include all of the following:

a. The major stages and substages of the project, including the assessment of need,
design, implementation and testing stages and their major substages.

e b “The. _schcduié_d, é‘stima'_téar_:_za_nd actual i_"___cpmpletion dates for each major Lst_é"g;_é' and ¢
sibstage, . _ SETT - n

c.  The budgeted amounts and amounts actually expended on each major stage and
substage.

d.  An evaluation of the project, including problems encountered and risks associated
with proceeding to the next stage of the project.

Note:

This motion would provide procedures for legislative oversight of large IT projects by the
Joint Committee on Information Policy and the Joint Committee on Finance. The Joint
Committee on Informatiop Policy unanimously adopted a similar motion on May &, 1997, and
recommended its consideration by the Joint Committee on Finance for inclusion in the budget.

Motion #1599




MO#r 17
JENSEN Y A
QURADA XN A
HARSDORF ¥ N &
‘ALBERS AN, N A
GARD yif N A
. KAUFERT AN A
LINTON AN &
COGGS X N a
7 BURKE X, N A
- DECKER 'f;i N A
" GEORGE Y N &
#JAUCH AN A
 WINEKE /. N A
SHIBILSKI A, N A
COWLES A NA
PANZER A N A

o
iy

7

P F
Fis
T

AYEZA F NO /. ABS




Representative Albers

LEGISLATURE

Prohibit Elective State Officials from Holding Any Other Salaried State Position

Motion:

Move to include statutory language prohibiting any elective state official from holding any
other position or being retained in any other capacity with any agency or authority in state
government, other than an unsalaried position or unpaid service with such entities that is
compatible with the official’s duties and the emoluments of which are limited to retmbursement
for actual and necessary expenses incurred in the performance of those duties.

Note:

This motion would incorporate the provisions of 1995 Assembly Bill 206 into the budget
bill.

- Under. current Iaw n{) 1ndzv1duai who is: cmpioyed or retained in-a fuil-mne position. or

' capacny with a state agency (mciudmg the Legisiatﬂre) ‘or authonty (other than the World Dazry
Center Authority) may hold any position or be retained in any capacity with any other state
agency or authority from which the individual receives more than $12,000 as compensation
during the same’year.  Current law does not apply to an individual who has a full-time

appointment for less than twelve months, during a period of time that is not included in the-
appointment.

This motiori would prohibit such employment for elected state officials; however, such
officials would be able to perform unpaid or unsalaried services, for which expenses could be
paid. The currently law exception for an individual who has a full-time appointment for less than

twelve months, during a period of time that is not included in the appointment would also be
eliminated as it relates to elected state officials.

BURKE

Y f , A

A

)7 f‘; / DECKER M { o

MO# GEORGE M

NSEN AL NA i@ﬁgﬁs v N A

JE A N A | y N A

[ OURADA Y N A SHIBILSK YN A

HABSQOHF &i/ N A COWLES Y N A

; ALBERS XN A PANZER .<

GARD {é{f N A e |

KAUFERT gﬁ’? A 77 pes |
LINTON Y e

COGGS Y N A

Motion #1641



- Representative Jensen

-INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENT FUND/LEGISLATURE .

Creauon of a Wiscgnsm Informatxen Serv;ce Councﬂ and
Wisconsin Information Service Plan

Motion: . BT SRS SN s
‘Move to include statutory: langua-ge. ton o

¢ Create an 11~membcr Wlsconsm In:fmmauon Servnces Council, attached te the
Department of Admmmtratmn for administrative purposes. Provzde that the Council would sunset
on June 30, 1999,

s 25, Sge:czfy that the Ceum:il weuid consist of the- followmg membcrs (a) six. membe:rs
appomted by the Gevernor; (b) five additional members, one of whom shall be appointed by-each
of the following: the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court, the President of the Senate, the Senate
Minority Leader, the Speaker of the Assembly and the Assembly Minority Leader. Stipulate that
the members appointed to the Council must have an interest in: (a) creating a private sector
service to televise the proceedings and activities of the three branches of Wisconsin state
government and public events of statewide interest; and (b) raising nonstate funds for the
operation -of the service... .. .- e _r

3.+ Require the Council to: (a) develop, or.contract for the development of, a plan for
one-or more private sector entities: to.operate- a Wisconsin Information Service to televise the
proceedings and activities of the three branches of Wisconsin state government.and public events
of statewide interest; and (b) raise nonstate funds or in-kind contributions to cover the costs of
develapmg the p}an if the pian is prepared by a contractor.

4. Specx:fy that thc Councﬂ’s plan must mciuée all of the foiiowmg (a) detaais on.the
governance of the Wisconsin Information Service, rules of operation, recording and maintaining
- signals;, and:providing nonstate sources of funding for operation of the service; (b) a requirement
- that the entity operating the Service. operate it in-a nonpartisan manner, distribute its video and

audio transmissions as broadly: as-possible, -and allow use of excerpts of its video and audio
transmissions . by, representatives  of news.media that regularly publish. or-broadcast reports
available to the general public; {c) a description of what equipment will need to be purchased for
-the operation-of the Service; and {d) a description.of how the activities: of the Service would
relate to broadcasting activities of state government, including the Educational Communications
Board and the University of Wisconsin-Extension.

Motion #3062 -1-



. 5. Specify that the Council must submit its plan to the Secretary of the DOA and the
Joint Committee on Legislative Organization by June 30, 1999.

6. Provide that DOA ‘shall lease state equipment and space needed for the Service, for
a nominal fee, to one or more private corporations that will operate the Service, subject to the
plan described above, and following approval of the plan by the Secretary of DOA and the Joint
Comunittee on Legislative Organization.

7. Require DOA to purchase equipment and wiring for the Wisconsin Information
Service and create in DOA a new SEG-funded, continuing appropriation funded from the
Information Technology Investment Fund (ITIF) for this purpose. Provide that no funds-be
appropriated from the ITIF at this time. Instead, authorize the Joint Committee on Finance to
provide funds from the ITIF to this new appropriation tipon receiving a recommendation to do
so from the Joint Committee on Legislative Organization, based on a determination by the Joint
Comimittee on Legzslatlve Orgamzanon that there are one or more prwate corporataons that wﬁi
-eperatﬁ IhC Sez:vxce S R L B e FRAEE e :

: 8. ~ Authorize the Joint Coznrmttee on Legislative Orgamzatmn 1o approve a plan for the
“operation’of the Service and to recommend the expez_ldxture ‘of funds from the new SEG-funded
“appropriation established to ‘purchase’ equipment and ‘wiring to be used for the Service.- "

Note

This mmtmn would mcarporate prevaszons szrmiar to those that were mciudad in’ 1995 L
Senate Bill 397, which was introduced by the Legxslaiwe Council. The: provisions that were
included in+ SB 397 would be modified only to-the extent of modifying the sunset date for:the
Wascensm inf@nnaﬁon Servxce Ceuncal and t:hangmg the proceclure for appropnanon of funds

This motion would establish a temporary, two-year Wlsconsm Informatmn Servace Council
to develop or'contract for the development of a‘plan to have one or more private entities operate
the Wisconsin Information Service. ' 'The Service would televise the proceedings and activities
of the three branches of Wisconsin state government and public events of statewide interest. A
 pnew SEG+funded, continuing appropriation would be created under DOA to-fund the equipment

and wiring costs associated with the establishment of the Service.” The Joint Committee on
Finance would be authorized to provide funding from the I'TIF 'to the new appropriation once it
had received a recamméﬂdation from: the Joint Cominittee on Legislative Organization to do-so
'-?'based on’ ECI..O’ detenmnauon that one or more pnvate cerporauens that will: operate the

Motion #3062 -2




It is estimated that the cost of purchasing equipment and wiring for the Wisconsin
Information Service would total $800,000 and that this cost would be funded from the ITIF under
a three-year master lease arrangement. Depending upon the final actual cost of the quipment
and wiring and when the purchases are actually made, an appropriation of approximately
$300,000 from the ITIF might be required in 1998-99 for the first of a three-year master lease

payment requirement.

ilg

M

1JENSEN
OURADA
‘HARSDORF
ALBERS
GARD
KAUFERT
LINTON
COGGS

Y
kezzzzz

< <
PEBEDDPR D

AR

BURKE Y
DECKER v
GEORGE Y
JAUCH ¥
WINEKE Y
SHIBILSKI Y
" COWLES Y
ZPANZER

>>>p>k>»

Zh&%%z

AYE ‘7 NO ABS

Motion #3062 3



LEGISLATURE

LFB Summary Items for Which No Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Item # Title
5 NCSL. Milwaukee Meeting Appropriation

8 Legislative Reference Bureau
LFB Sumupary Item for Introduction as Separate Legislation

Iterm # Title

9 Legislative Audit Bureau




Compensation Reserves

(LFB Budget Summary Docurment: Page 161)

No Issue Papers Have Been Prepared




COMPENSATION RESERVES

LFB Summary Item for Which Ne Issue Paper Has Been Prepared

Item # Title

1 Compensation Reserves




Information Technolo.gy Investment Fund

(LFB Budget Summary Document: Page 340)

LFB Summary Item for Which an Issne Paper Has Been Prepared

Item # Title

1,23 Information Technology Investment Fund Operations (Paper #500)




Paper #500 1997-99 Budget May 29, 1997
[PREAR St T T T ]

me Bob Larag, Director
©  “Legislative Fiscal Bureau -

ISSUE

Informatxon Technalagy investment Fund Operatxons (Informatmn ’I‘echnﬁlegy
Investment and) '

{LFB Summary Page 340 #1 and #2 and Page 341 #3]

CURRENT LAW

The 1ﬁfonnation t&cﬁhelegy investment fund (ITIF) is a’'segregated fund from which
grants are provided to:state'agencies for information technology projects and upgrades. Revenue

- for the fund is gﬁneratcd from the bidders list regastration fee which was established under 1995 o
Act 351 as. the funding mechamsm for ITIF grants and’ ad;rmmstranve costs.. Base fundmg for S

the grants program is $5, 000 ,000 SEG annualiy

GGVERN OR

Transfer $2,000,000 GPR in 1997-98 and 1998-99 from the general fund to the ITIF: The -
1997~98 transfer would occur on the cffecuve date of the bill and the 1998-99 transfer would
occur on July 1, 1998. Further, reduce base level funding for grants from the ITIF by 1, 90{) 000
SEG in 1997 98 and $2 SOG 000 SEG in 1998«—99 _

Create nonstam{ory Ianguage allowmg DOA, potwithstanding current law, to award
additional grants from the TTIF in 1997-98, based on applications received by the Secretary.of
DOA by March 1, 1997, or a jater date as specified by the Secretary. Subsequent to the
awarding of any such grants, the Secretary would be reqmred to notify the Co-chairs of the Joint
Commzttee on Fmance, under a 1{4~day passive review process, of any preposed suppiementanon
of a.gency approprzai:mns rcqmred o aliow expendrmre of these subseqnem gran’t awardg '

Information Technology Investment Fund (Paper #5060} Page:1



DISCUSSION POINTS -~

1. The information technology investment fund (ITIF) was created in the 1995-97
biennial budget to provide grants to state agencies for information technology purchases related
to improving state agencies’ IT capabilities. Under the ITIF program, DOA annually awards
grants to state agencies by May 15, for the following fiscal year. Following the award of grants,
DOA is required to notify the Committee under s. 16,515, of any proposed supplementation of
agency appropriations necessary to allow expendn“um of the grant funds.

2. Revenue for the TTIF is provided from a voluntary $i25 per vear bidder’s list
registration fee charged to individuals who wish to automatically be notified of state bids in
particular commodity areas and to have on-line access to bid specifications and vendor
information. The fee for minority vendors and sheltered work centers is $65 annually. Vendors
not wishing to re:gaster wn:h the state may still bid on c:om:racts but are not automancal}y notified
__Of bld announcements e . : S . .

3. Table 1 below presents the estzmated fund condition: statement for the ITIF baseci
only on the current expenditure commmitments -of the fund and using revenues. from the bidders
list registration fee at the collection levels currently estimated by DOA.

TABLE 1

.. Information: Technology Investment Fund .
Estlmated Condztlon Statement Under. Current Law

A e 1996»9?' 1997,98_'_" S 199899
Revenues ' : L _ '
Opening Balance 50 ;$3,760,300 -$4,296,400
Bidders List Registration Fees 200,000 500,000 750,000
Total Available $200,000 -$3,260,300 -$3,546,400
Expenditures
~iAdministration ¢ .. . . . $121,300° $121,300 . - - :$121.300
ITIF Grants . - _ - 1,080,700-.. R T« B
ITIF Master Lease Payments _ _ 1,308,400 914,800 © 914,800
VendorNet 552,100 R 1 0
Infrastructure Support Services 897,800 Ty 0
’I'otal Expenditures $3,960,360 $1,036,100 $1,036,100
Ending Balance '~ REET . -$3,760,300 . -$4,296400 .. -$4,582,500
3. For i997u98 and 1998-99, ‘the estzmaﬁed condition statement mciudes only those

expemhmres reqmred to provide f for administrative costs of the ITIF (bidders list reg:stranon fee
mailings, fee collection and VendorNet assistance) so that fees can continue to be collected and

‘Page 2 Information Technology Investment Fund (Paper #500)




for the second and-third years'of 1996-97 grant commitments that were funded over three years
through the state’s master lease program. Further, these 1997-99 funding commitments have
been adjusted to reflect the Governor’s budget recommendation that 1996-97 grant commitments
previously  made "to- the Department of :Revenue . ($104,800 - annually), -the ‘Department of
Cortections ($177 500 annuaily) and several smaﬁer agencxes be converted tonon-ITIH fundmg
sources: SR ST T AT R

4. Under the Governor’s budget recommendations, $2,000,000 GPR annually would
be transferred from the general fund to the ITIF. -Under this recommendation, the above
estimated condition statement would then be recalculated as indicated in Table 2.

TABLE 2

AL Infematwn Technology Im*estment Fund Tt
Estlmated Ctmdman Statement Wlﬂl General Fund Transfer SRR

Delon R REERIE e 1996 97 SR 199’7—98: Lo 1998-—99..'._
Revenue B T I T P S SURI S RRT R

Opening Balauce N, . sa__. *$3,7*_5.0_,390_ 52296400 .

Bidders List Reg;strauon Fees o 200000 . 500,000 © 750,000

General Fund Transfer o S o 2000000 2,000,000
Total Avaa]abie $200,000 -$1,260,300 $453.600

'Expend:mres el aden st e s e
'-:.-'-Adnnnzsn'atzon el e _._.--.-;$_.12']',30_()_." Lo $121,300 .$123,300.
* YTIF Master Lease Paymems S0 Ts0sd00 0 olagoo - 914300
“VendorNet. .~ B 7 T s I R e
'Infrastmcture Support Servxces o © O B9TBOD e 0 R
Total Expendmxres R =% $3,960,300 $1,036:100+ < 31,036,100 =+

Ending Balance - A . :-»$§;-?.69,3GQ::_. ._:_-___.¢$2_,296,4OQ,__..- o -$582,500

.' 5 .. Because of the current negatwe cash baiiance in the fund }){DA has made in 1996-
97 an mtcrfund transfer of $3 957,700 from its. telecommumcatxons approprxatzon to the I’}‘IF to
provide adequate operating cash balas:}ces untﬁ the rcvenues to the ITIF mcrease o

6.  The following gquestions may be raised regarding the condition of the ITIF,
prq;actxon of fnture revenucs and the apprcpnate levei af expenditures to be set for the ITIF for
the 1997—99 b;enmum '

.. What is thc hkely amount of revenues. to be generated from the fees estabhshed to
support grants from the I‘TIF ?

information Technology Investment Fund (Paper #500) Page 3



: . 'What is the ‘purpose of the Governor’s transfer of the $2 million GPR in each ye:a: of
the next b1ennmm to the ITIF? and - : ST : e

Smce the lew,l of grants and other releases made from the I’I‘IF in 1996 97 havc
already crf:atcd funding commitments farin excess of the current and projected level of revenue
collections to the fund, should any additional grant funding be made until sufficient revenues
have been coiiected to piace the fund in a posmve snaatmn‘?

The above questmns are exarmneci in the foiiewmg chscussmn pomts
Future Level of Revenuas

7. The source of revenue for the ITIF is the bidders list registration fee. DOA
currently estimates that the fee will generate a total of $200,000 in:1996-97, $500,000 in 1997-98
and $750,000 in 1998-99: Through May 9, 1997, the. fee had generated $124,120. Service:
charges from the investment poo} reduce the total avaalabie to the fund to $119,082. Given the
fund’s current pattern of revenue. collection this' year, it appears unlikely that $200 000 will be
generated in 1996-97. Based on year-to-date trends, total revenues of approximately $160,000
would be estimated for 1996-»97 If current collection trends are projected forward, estimated
total fee collecmons of $240 {){}O annualiy Would be projected for 1997-98 and 1998*99 '

8. The Department s revenue estxmates for the 1997-99 blenmum are premzsed on
the use of a "more aggresswe marketing strategy" for the bidder’s list registration. DOA. intends
to make vendors more aware of the benefits of registering (electronic notification of bids, access
tothe state s mtcrnet pmcurcment system {VenderNet), the ability to-.download bid doc:uments _

- e-mail service to'state purchasing managers. ‘and the ability to register oniy once to do business
with all state agenmcs} Through this markctmg strategy, DOA expects to increase the number'
of bidders paying the registration fee and therefore the amount of revenue to the ITIF.

R Infonnatibﬁ ‘technology inif'estinént-fund grants for 1996-97 were made based
estimated revenues ($4.3 million) that have not materialized. The lower revenues may be
explained to some degree by the fact that collection of the bidder’s list mgxstrauon fee did not
begin until November, 1996. Morc famdamentaiiy, however, the iowcr revenues are simply the
result of part:tczpaﬂon being 51gmﬁcar1tly less (996 reglstered venéors through Apnl 1997) than
the level anticipated (35,000 registered’ vendors during the year).

10. Whlie the fee has oniy been collﬁctcé for szx mﬁnths, partzmpaixon to date is
dramatically less than antzczpated Therefore, a more cautious approach to esnmated rcvenucs
could be taken. Further, the impact of DOA’s "marketing strategy” on the amount of revenue
raised is unknown. As a result, the Committee could consider using revenue estimates for the
next biennium based on current trends ($24{} 000 per year) Th;s wou}d mean ‘that under the
estimated condition statement portrayed in Table 1 above, the progected negative June 30, 1999,
ending balance of the fund would be about $770,000 larger than shown in that table.

Page:d Information Technology Investment Fund (Paper #5003




e imp_

Govermr s Proposeﬂ General and Transfer

11 As noted the fund c:andmon statements shown in. Tables 1 and 2 above do not
reﬁect the: ﬁscai effect of any new ETIF grants: being made in 1997-98 or 1998-99.. The bill
provides.total. expenditire’ authority from the ITIF of $3,100,000 SEG in 1997-98 and $2,500,000

SEG in 1998-99. Given the already committed expenditures from the fund (ITIF: administration
costs and master lease payments totalling $1, 036,100 SEG: annually), only $2,063,900 SEG in
1997-98 ~and :$1,463,900.-SEG in . 1998-99.in-expenditure: authonty would be -available for
additional ITIF grants. Gl

i o DOA mdmates thatin order to suppoit these costs, the Governor has recommended
- transfemng $2 000,000 annually: from: the general fund to: the ITIF. Tvis. argued that the transfer

represents a “rea_sonabie” investment that will allow. existing master lease coststo be funded and
information: technoiogy needs to'be addressed: tiu*sugh ad&uonal g,rams But.even

~ some agency
'usmg the: hzgher level of revenue celiecnons cstzmated by DOA for 1997-99 and the $2 million

'GPR per. year transfer to: the TIF recommended by the Governor the balance in the fund would
not be sufficient to support- th:is level of grant expendltures since. the: fund would still have a

negative balance: of: $582 500 wn:hoﬁt any addmonai expendzmre for new: gram awards
Contmued Operat:em of the ITiF

: 13._ The I'I‘IF was createci to prov1de fundmg to statc agenczes for xnformatmn
‘technology projects that addres& iegzslatzvely«ﬂenﬂﬁed priorities based.on a review and approval
~of ;grant apphcations by D@A “In particular, it was aimed at prowdma a source of revenue for
“smaller: agencies, particular GPR-funded agencies ‘who.had limited resources, to_finance IT

would be able to assist these agcncxes in upgrading their IT mfrastructure In 1996-97, 27

dlfferent agency recewed ITIF grants for mformatmn techneiogy prejects mciudmg basrc __ '

o 14.' ' Hewever, cencems about the ITIF’s’ solvency can be rmsed Wuhout acidmonai

supplememal support.in the 1997-99 biennium; the fund will continue to be in:deficit relative to
collected revenues. - Given that master lease ¢osts are contractual arrangements and that ITIF
administration -provides services-to: vendors -who pay the bidder’s list ‘Tegistration fee, the
$1,036,100 annually for these items identified in the-condition statement is. necessary. . However;
the ‘use-of GPRfunds to support a fund whose whole concept was to have an independent
funding stream-seems contradictory to:the: purpose of having. the: separa’i:e fund. The guestion
may be raised that if some of the $4 million GPR is to-be expended on new IT projects, why.not
appro;mate those funés dzrectly to the requestmg agencms’?

15. Gn Maxch 6 1997 the Secrctary of DOA nonﬁed $tate agenmes that nonstamtory
language had been included in the budget bill that would allow DOA, notwithstanding current

Information Technology Investment Fund (Paper #500) , Page 5

rovement in the face of the increasingly limited avaxlabﬂxty of additional GPR funding for'_"
stich agencies. It was haged that the creation of:a separate fund, .with its. own sonrce of revenue,



law, to award ITIF grants in 1997-98, based on applications received by the: Secretary of DOA
by March 1, 1997, or a later date as specified by the Secretary. Under the bill, subsequent to the
awarding of any such grants, the Secretary would be required to notify the:Co-chairs of the Joint
Committee on Finance, under a 14-day passive review process, of any proposed supplementation
of agency appropnatmns associated with the awarded grants. In his March 6 letter, the Secretary
ifidicated that; in accordance with'the budget bill provision, DOA would therefore not begin the
grant application process for 1997-98 until after passage of the budget bill. - According to the
letter, the provision was included to have the grant.cycle for 1997-98:be ahgned wzth the passage
of the budget.

.16 Theexperience to-date regarding revenues raised from the bidder list registration
fee indicates that the initial revenue estimates were. substantially. overstated and consequently
expenditure commitments already made have created a negative balance in the fund. With more
expcnence and DOA’s planned enhancement of ‘its ‘marketing efforts, it is possible.that, over
time, the number of bidders participating may increase substantially. ‘At this pomt however, the
funé has a substant;al éebt zhat needs to be repmd from fee revenues. - - _ : :

The Commlttee could adopt the fcﬂawmg aitemanvc approach for ITEF operatwn
for the 1997 99 biennium:

. Do not provide for the transfer of $2,000,000 GPR per year from the general fund
to the ITIF. T T SRS e o SIS TR KU P _ :

e Assume revenue: collectxons of $16{} 00{} in 1996 9’7 and $249 OOO in 1997«98 and

i 1998~99

o Reducc expendxture authonty for the IT I’F by a totai of $3 963 909 SEG in 1997 98
_ and in 1998—99 EEEIR : :

‘Do not mclnde the session ‘law ianguage aliowmg DOA to: make supplcmental
grants from thc I’I’IF

* . Create session Iaw 1anguage provxding that notwnhstandmg the I'I’iF statutory
grant pfowszons, no new grants under the ITIF may be made after May 1, 1997, until the
réventies to the fund from bidder’s list registration-fees have restored the fund to:a positive
balance ‘and’ are sufficient to support ‘a-new round-of grants.- Provide that DOA may request
approval from the Joint Committee on Finance under a 14-day passive review process.to initiate
a new round of ‘grants under the - statutory requirements ‘when- it can- demonstrate .to " the
Commmittee’s satisfaction that furd revenues are s,ufﬁmcnt to meet these: requnements

18.  The following condmon statcmcnt for the IT IF Would be pmJected undsr this
aItematwe appmach . : :

Page 6 Information Technology Investment Fund (Paper #50{)




TABLE 3

informatmn 'i’echmiogy Investment Fund .
Estxmated Condition Statement Under Alternative

1996:97 1997-98 1998-99
Revenues CEERT S ET s
Opening Balance $0 -$3,800,300 -$4,596,400
Bidders Lxst Registration, Fees _ ... .1e0000 240000 240000
“Administration. < D w0 e e $125300 - . 81218000 0 o “$121,300 - -
. ITIF Grants. - ... S 10807000 . 0 0
TR Masier Lease ?aymems U h 308400 . . .914800 914,800
"'Infrasuucturc Support Semces ' '_ 897 80(} [ S A |
Total Expendltures SR $3 960 369' R $1 036 199' SR 81,036,100
Endlng Baiance ’ -$3 890 39{3 i -$4 596 AQ0 285,392,500

: 19.. . The above table 13 based on the foliowmg (a) revenues in 1997»99 at. the current
annualmed level of collections.($240,000);.(b): grant: expendlmres n 1997 98 .and. 1998 99 only
for: (1) the cost of adnumstenng the ITIF, {$121 300 SEG per year) and (2) tha second and third

year payments of the master lease commitments ($9 14,800 SEG . per year). made as a part. af the

. ITIF grants awarded |

'_-.$1 036 1“ SEG‘ er

20 The argument for thxs appmach would bc that no future grant awmds shouid be
made until sufﬁcxent revenues have been. coliectcci 10 cover the past funding commitments. (the
pl'OjEGtEd neganve balazzs:e in the ta‘ble above) and to cover, another round. of 4 grants Exactly how
long. the : grant suspenszon would. remain_in effect wouid depend on the Tevenue. cailecuon :
experience.. However, in the evem that hxgher revenue coliecnons do not. develop in; the next
biennium, the cc}nttnued operation of the ITIF might. have to be further exammﬁd in -the
succeeding biennial budget. Under this alternative, DOA would be required to address any
difference between revenues collected and expenditures using additional interfund transfers.

21.  Another alternative approach the Committee could consider wotld be to suspend
further grant activities, directly fund with GPR the required ITIF expenditures in the 1997-99
biennium and allow the ITIF:t0 continue to accrue future revenues to offset its current negative
balance. Under this alternative, a separate GPR appropriation would be created, for 1997-98 and
1998-99 only, for 1997-99 ITIF required expenditures and $1,036,100 GPR annually would be
provided. Further, DOA would be directed to suspend further. grant activities from the ITIF until
the.negative balance in the fund has been eliminated and the Cgmxmttee_appmves the restoration

Information Technology Investment Fund (Paper #500) Page 7

: 1996-97 Grant expendzture authenty from the fund wcmld be setat



of ITIF grant activities. As a result, commitments of the fund in 1997-99 for previously-made
grant commitments and for ITIF administrative costs in 1997-99 could be addressed and yet not
increase the fund deficit, while the future: solvency cxf the fund would depend on DOA’s actions
to generate additional revenues. S R e

AL‘}‘ERNATXVES TO BILL

‘1.0 . .Approve. the Govemor $ recommandatmn to transfer $2, OGG 000 GPR in 1997—98
and 1998- 99 from the general fund to the information technology investment fund on the
effective date of the bill and on July 1, 1998. Further, reduce base level funding for ITIF grants
from the fund by $1,900;000:SEG in 1997-98 and $2,500,000 SEG in 1998-99. - Also, create
nonstatutory language allowing DOA, notwithstanding current law, to award additional grants
from the I’X’IF in 1997-98, ‘based on apphcancns received by the Secreta;ty of DOA by March 1,
1997, or a later date as specified by the Secretary. Specxfy that subsequent to the awarding of
any such grants, the Secretary would be reqmred to notify the Co-chairs of the Jomt Committee
on Finance, under a 14-day passive review process, of any. proposed supplementation of agency
appropriations’ associated with:the awarded grants: - :

2. Modify the Governor’s recommendation by: (a) deieung the proposed transfer of
$2,000,000 ‘GPR per year from’ the general fund to the ITIF; (b) estimating SEG revenue
collections of 5240000 in 1997-98 and '1998-99; (c) farther reducmg base level expcndlmre
authority for the' ITIF by $2; 063,900 SEG in 1997-98 and $1,463,900° SEG in 1998-99; (d)
deietmg ‘the session law pmmswn allowing DOA to make supplemental grants in“1997-98 from
the. ITIP {e) mciudmg session law language to provxde that notw;thstanﬁmg the ITIF stamtory .

grant pmwswns no grant awards from ‘the TTIF may - ‘be made after May 1, 1997 ‘except for

continuation of commitments made in awardmg 1996-97 ITIF grants and awards for the
continued cost of aﬁmmistenng the ITIF; and (f) specifying in’ the 'séssion law’ provision that new
grants ‘may be ‘awarded under the ITIF only after DOA has received. approval from the Joint
Comumittee on ‘Finance under a 14-day ‘passive . Teview process 10-initiate a2 néw-round of grants
and that such approval by the Committee shall be conditioned on DOA demonstrating to the
Comunittee’s ‘satisfaction that sufficient revenites from' bidders list’ z:eglstranan fees have been
collected to Testore the fund to a posmve balance anci wﬂ} be sufficxent to snpport a new round

of grants

| Atemative2 . ... GPR . SEG . TOTAL
-1997-99 ﬁaveuﬂﬁ {cnangamsﬁz) $4,000,000. © ~$770,000 . . $3,230,000.
1997-99 FUNDING:(Charige to Bil) -~ $0 - -$3,527,800 -$3527.800

KBJ} Modxfy the Governor’s recommendatzon by: (a) deleting the proposed transfer of
$2,000,000 GPR per year from the general fund to the ITIF; (b) creating a GPR appropriation,

Page 8 Information Technology Investment Fund (Paper #500)




for the 1997-99 biennium only, to fund current previously-made 1997-99 grant commitments of
the fund and for fund administrative costs, and provide $1,036,100 GPR annually in the new

appropriation; (c) further reducing base SEG expenditure authority for the ITIF by $3,100,000
SEG in 1997-98 and by $2,500,000 SEG in 1998-99; (d) estimating SEG revenue collections of
$240,000 in 1997-98 and 1998-99; (e) deleting the session law provision allowing DOA to make
supplemental grants in 1997-98 from the ITIF; (f) including session law language to provide that,

notwithstanding the ITIF statutory grant provisions, no grant awards from the ITIF may be made
after May 1, 1997; and (g) specifying in the session law provision that new grants may be
awarded under the ITIF only after DOA has received approval from the Joint Committee on
Finance under a 14-day passive review process to initiate a new round of grants and that such
approval by the Committee shall be conditioned on DOA demonstrating to the Committee’ s
satisfaction that sufficient revenues from bidders list registration fees have been collected to
restore the fund to a positive balance and will be sufficient to support a new round of grants.

Alternative 3 GPR SEG TOTAL
199783 REVENUE (Change to Bill) $4,000,000 = $770,000 $3,230,000
?997-9:9 FUNDING (Change to Bilf) $2,072,200 -355800,000 - $3,527,800

MO#A / %%fg

JENSEN ¥ N A
. OURADA ,}; N A
Prepared by: Jere Bauer = HARSDORF X N A
. ALBERS Y N oA
GARD X, N A
KAUFERT XN A
LINTON / N A
COGGS A7 N oa
L
- ZBURKE N A
DECKER ’% N A
GEORGE Y, N X
JAUCH A N ‘A
WINEKE X N a
SHIBILSKI X. N A
COWLES X N A
PANZER X N oa

Avﬁi NO Q ABS,_E__

Information Techmology Investrent Fund (Paper #300) Page 9



.. INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY INVESTMENT FUND

- LFB Summary Item for Introduction as Separate Legislation

Item# Title

4 Grant Criteria and Administrative Rules




Corrections

Departmentwide

1.FB Budge_ﬂ: Summary Document: Page 162)

LFB Summary Items for Which Issue Papers Have Been Prepared

Item # Title
4 Rent (Papér #290)
9,10&11 Information Technology Funding (Paper #291)
14 Correctional Training Center (Paper #292)

18 Community Confinement and Control Pilot (Paper #293)





